

Court No. - 68

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 686 of 2020

Petitioner :- Ram Gopal

Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 20 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Anand Kumar Pandey, Kamini Pandey (Dubey)

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C.

Hon'ble Saumitra Dayal Singh, J.

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Principal submission of learned counsel for the petitioner is that though there was no invalidity of the compromise on the basis of which his objection filed under Section 9-A of U.P. Act No.5 of 1954, had been allowed, the revising authority has erroneously reversed that order. Rule 25 of U.P. Consolidation of Holdings Rules, 1954, had been fully complied, inasmuch as, the compromise had been verified in presence of the Gram Pradhan.
3. Matter requires consideration.
4. Learned Standing Counsel has accepted notice on behalf of the State-respondents.
5. Issue notice to respondent nos.5 to 21.
6. Steps be taken by 23.03.2020.
7. All respondents may file their counter affidavit within a period of six weeks. Petitioner shall have two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.
8. List thereafter on non hearing day.
9. In the meanwhile, operation and effect of the order dated 31.10.2018, shall remain stayed.

Order Date :- 6.3.2020

Shubham